. HOR COURT
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DKT#: POQCRF 0373 N
, DA # : 09-08-005699
Plaintiff, AGENCY/ NO.
vs. EDSO EG9111491
PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO,
NANCY GARRIDO,
DEPARTMENT 7
Defendant._
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

The District Attorney of El Dorado County, based upon information and belief, hereby alleges:
COUNT I

On or between the 10th day of Tune, 1991, and the 3rd day of May, 1994, in the Coumty of
El Dorado, the crime of KIDNAPPING SOMEONE UNDER 14 YEARS OF AGE, in vioclation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 207(A), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO and
NANCY GARRIDO, who did unlawfully, forcibly and by instilling fear, steal, take, hold, detain
and arrest Jane Doe in El Dorado County, California, and did take the said Jane Doe into another
country, state, county and another part of Contra Costa County, said Jane Doe being under 14 years
of age.

COUNTII

On or between the 10th day of June, 1991, and the 26th day of Angust, 2009, i1} the
Counties of Contra Costa and El Dorado, the crime of KIDNAPPING FOR SEXUAL PURPOSES ,
in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 208(D), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG
GARRIDO and NANCY GARRIDO, who did unlawfully, forcibly and by instilling fear, steal,
take, hold, detain and arrest Jane Doe in El Dorado County, California, and did take the said Jane
Doe into another country, state, county and another part of Contra Costa County, with the intent to
commiit Rape.

COUNT I

On or between the 10th day of June, 1991, and the 10th day of July, 1991, in the County of
Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION _
261(a)(2), 2 Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO, who did unlawfuily have and
accomplish an act of sexual intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe, not his/her spouse, against
said person's will, by means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unfawful
bodily injury on said person and another.

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Wiliful failure to register is a crime.”
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"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe", if it appears in the complaint or informatior, is for purposes of protecting the privacy
of the alleged victim.” ‘

COUNT IV

On or between the 10th day of June, 1991, and the 10th day of July, 1991, in the County of
Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
261(a)}(2), a Felony, was committed by NANCY GARRIDO, who did tmlaw fully have and
accomplizh an act of sexual intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe, not his/her spouse, against
said person’s will, by means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unfawful
bodily injury on said person and another.

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willfil failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe”, if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy
of the alleged victim." .

COUNT V

On or between the 10th day of Tune, 1991, and the 10th day of July, 1991, in the County of
Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
261(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDOQ, who did unlawfully have and
accomplish an act of sexual intercourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe, not his’her spouse, against
said person's will, by means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful
bodily injury on said person and another.

“NOTICE: This is separate and distinct count from that alleged in Count 111

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe”, if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy
of the alleged victim."”

COUNT VI

On or between the 10th day of June, 1991, and the 10th day of July, 1991, in the County of
Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE RAPE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
261(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by NANCY GARRIDO, who did unlawfully have and
accomplish an act of sexual intencourse with a person, to wit, Jane Doe, not his/her spouse, against
said person's will, by means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful
bodily injury on said person and another.
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“NOTICE: This is separate and distinct count from that alleged in Count IV.

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.” o

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym “Jane or
John Dae", if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy
of the alleged victm.”

COUNT VI

On or between the 10th day of June, 1991, and the 10th day of July, 1991, in the County of
Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(bX1), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO, who did
willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteon years, with the
intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
gefendam and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c).”

_ “NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to rcgister pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

“NOTICE: Pursusnt to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe, if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim.”

SPECIAL ALLEGEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

It is further alleged as to Count VII that, for the purpose of committing the above offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).

COUNT VII

On or between the 10th day of Jung, 1991, and the 10th day of July, 1991, in the County of
Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(b)(1), a Felony, was committed by NANCY GARRIDO, who did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts
and members thereaf of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of
arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant
and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily harm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c)."
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“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

“NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe", if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim."”

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

It is further alleged as to Count VIII that, for the purpose of committing the above offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years int viclation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).

COUNT X

On or between the 11th day of July, 1991, and the 31st day of December, 1991, in the
County of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 288(b)(1), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO,
who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body
and certain parts and members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with
the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
defendant and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c)."

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a ctime.” :

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the usc of pseudonym “Jane or
John Doe”, if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim.™

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

It is further alleged as to Count IX that, for the purpose of committing the above offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).

COUNT X

On or between the 11th day of July, 1991, and the 31st day of December, 1591, in the
County of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 288(b)(1), a Felony, was committed by NANCY GARRIDQ, who did
wiltfally, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of Jane Doe, 2 child under the age of fourteen years, with the
intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
gcfendam and the said child, by use of force, viclence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily
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"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c).”

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doc”, if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim.”

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

It is further alleged as to Count X that, for the msc of committing the above offense, the
Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was the age of 14 years in viclation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).

COUNT X1

On or between the ist day of January, 1992, and the 30th day of June, 1992, in the County
of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(bX1), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO, who did
willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upen and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the
intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
defendant and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily

"NOTICE: The sbove offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c)."

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe", if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim.”

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

Tt is further alleged as to Count X1 that, for the purposc of committing the above offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Janc Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).

COUNT XII

On or between the 1st day of January, 1992, and the 30th day of June, 1992, in the County
of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(b)1), a Felony, was committed by NANCY GARRIDO, who did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts
and members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of
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arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant
and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily harm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c)."”

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "“Jane or
John Doc", if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purpases of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim."

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

It is further alleged to Count X1I that, for the purpose of committing the above offense, the
Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b). :

COUNT X1

On or between the st day of July, 1992, and the 31st day of December, 1992, in the County
of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(b)(1), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO, who did
willfully, uniawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain pans and members thereof of Jane Do, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the
intent of arousing, appcaling to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
'gefendant and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily

arm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c).” :

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penai Code
Section 250. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym “Jane or
John Doe", if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim." '

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

1t is further alleged as to Count XIII that, for the purpose of cominitting the above offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Dos, who was under the age of 14 years in vioclation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).

COUNT XIV

On or between the Ist day of July, 1992, and the 31st day of December, 1552, in the County
of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
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CODE SECTION 1288(b)(1), 2 Felony, was committed by NANCY GARRIDO, who did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit & lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts
and members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of
arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the fust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant
and the said child, by use of foree, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily harm.

' "NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Cede
section 1192.7(c)."

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

“NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.3 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe”, if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim.”

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

1t is further alleged as to Count XIV that, for the purpose of committing the aboye offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).

COUNT XV

On or between the 1st day of January, 1993, and the 30th day of June, 1953, in the County
of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in viclation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(bX1), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO, who did
wilifully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of Jane Do, 8 child under the age of fourteen years, with the
intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
defendant and the said child, by use of force, viclence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily

_ "™NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c)."

~ “NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe", if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim.” -

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14
It is further alleged as to Count XV _that, for the purpose of committing the above offense,

the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).
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COUNT XVI

On or hetween the 1st day of January, 1993, and the 30th day of June, 1993, in the County
of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(b)1), a Felony, was committed by NANCY GARRIDOQ, who did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts
and members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of
arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant
and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily harm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c)."

*“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290, Willful failure to register is a cnme.” _

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe”, if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim.”

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

It is further alleged as to Count XV1 that, for the purpose of committing the above offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penzl Code section 667.83(b).

COUNT XVl

On or between the 1st day of July, 1993, and the 31st day of December, 1993, in the County
of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 238(b)1), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO, who did
willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly cotnmit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the
intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
defendant and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c)."

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is 2 cime.” '

*NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.5 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe”, if it appears in the complaint or information, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim."
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

It is further alleged as to Count XVII that, for the purpose of committing the abave offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, Jane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penal Code section 667.8(b).

COUNT XVII

On or between the 15t day of July, 1993, and the 31st day of December, 1993, in the County
of Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(b)(1), a Felony, was committed by NANCY GARRIDO, who did willfully,
unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts
arnxd members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of
arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexus] desires of the said defendant
and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily hanm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c)."

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 200, Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursuant to the provisions of PC Section 293.3 the use of pseudonym "Jane or
John Doe™, if it appears in the complaint or informatien, is for purposes of protecting the privacy of
the alleged victim."”

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - KIDNAPPING FOR SEX, VICTIM UNDER 14

It is further alleged to Count XVIII that, for the purpose of committing the above offense,
the Defendant kidnapped the victim, ane Doe, who was under the age of 14 years in violation of
Penal Code section 567.8(b).

COUNT XIX

On or between the 1st day of January, 1994, and the 3 day of May, 1994, in the County of
Contra Costa, the crime of FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 288(b)(1), a Felony, was committed by PHILLIP GREG GARRIDO, who did
willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a tewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of Jane Doe, a child under the age of fourteen years, with the
intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
gcfcndam and the said child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and threat of great bodily
arm,

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code
section 1192.7(c).”

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
Section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”





